 www.SiliconStandard.com                                              1 of 7
Microprocessor Voltage Monitor with Manual Reset
Features
    Precision monitoring of +3V, +3.3V, and +5V
power-supply voltages
    Fully specified over temperature
    Available in two output configurations
Push-pull RESET output (SS8039L)

 www.SiliconStandard.com                                              2 of 7
SS8039
Ordering Information
Options are released to production as needed. Please check with Silicon Standard for availability.
 SS8039X XXX TC XX
Packing - TR: Tape and reel
Package type - TC: SOT-143
Threshold voltage  - xxx specifies the threshold voltage.
Reset active-low (L) or active-high (H)
Example:  SS8039H263TCTR
SS8039 with push-pull active-high reset output at 2.63V in SOT-143 package supplied on tape and reel
Rev.2.02 1/06/2004
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Terminal voltages with respect to GND
VCC.……………………………..…….…….-0.3V to +6.0V         Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
RESET, RESET  (push-pull)....…....-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)          SOT-143 (derate 4mW/°C above +70°C)….…....320mW
Input Current,VCC...........................….............20mA        Operating Temperature Range …..…....-40°C to +105°C
Output Current, RESET, RESET ......................20mA Storage Temperature Range..….... …. ...-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) …....…......+300°C
Electrical Characteristics
(VCC = full range, TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C, VCC = 5V for
463/438/400 versions, VCC= 3.3V for 308/293 versions, and VCC = 3V for 263 version.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITION  MIN TYP MAX UNITS
TA = 0°C +70°C 1.0  5.5
VCC Range
TA = -40°C +105°C 1.2  5.5
V
VCC<5.5V, SS8039x463/438/400  5.5 9
Supply Current ICC TA = -40°C +105°C
VCC<3.6V, SS8039x308/293/263  5 8
µA
SS8039x463 TA = +25°C 4.537 4.63 4.722
SS8039x438 TA = +25°C 4.292 4.38 4.467
SS8039x400 TA = +25°C 3.92 4.00 4.08
SS8039x308 TA = +25°C 3.018 3.08 3.141
SS8039x293 TA = +25°C 2.871 2.93 2.988
Reset Threshold VTH
SS8039x263 TA = +25°C 2.577 2.63 2.682
V
 www.SiliconStandard.com                                              3 of 7Rev.2.02 1/06/2004
SS8039
Electrical Characteristics (Continued)
(VCC = full range, TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C, VCC = 5V for
463/438/400 versions, VCC= 3.3V for 308/293 versions, and VCC = 3V for 263 version.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITION  MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Reset Threshold Tempco    70  ppm/ °C
VCC to Reset Delay (Note 2)  V CC = V TH to (VTH – 100mV)  15
VCC = V TH max, SS8039x463/438/400                      250 510 720
Reset Active Timeout Period
VCC = V TH max, SS8039x308/293/263                      140 310 520
ms
MR Minimum Pulse Width                            tMR   10  µs
MR Glitch Immunity (Note 3)    100  ns
MR to Reset Propagation Delay
(Note 2)
tMD   0.5  µs
V IH 0.6 x V CC
MR Input Threshold
V IL
VCC > V TH(max)
  0.25 x VCC
V
MR Pull-up Resistance   10 20 30 KΩ
RESET  Output Current Low
(push-pull active low ,SS8039L IOL V CC = 2.5V, V RESET  = 0.5V 8   mA
VCC = 5V, V RESET  = 4.5V, SS8039L463/438/400 4.5
VCC = 3.3V, V RESET  = 2.8V, SS8039L308/293 3
RESET  Output Current High
(push-pull active low , SS8039L)
IOH
VCC = 3V, V RESET  = 2.5V, SS8039L263 2
mA
VCC = 5V, V RESET = 0.5V, SS8039H463/438/400 16
VCC = 3.3V, V RESET = 0.5V, SS8039H308/293 12
RESET Output Current Low
(push-pull active high, SS8039H)
IOL
VCC = 3V, V RESET = 0.5V, SS8039H263 10
mA
RESET Output Current High
(push-pull active high, SS8039H)
IOH V CC = 2.5V, V RESET = 2V 2   mA
Note 1: Production testing done at TA = +25°C; limits over temperature guaranteed by design.
Note 2: RESET  output is for SS8039L; RESET output is for SS8039H.
Note 3: “Glitches” of 100ns or less typically will not generate a reset pulse.
Selection Guide and Part Marking
PART/SUFFIX RESET THRESHOLD (V) OUTPUT TYPE TOP MARK
SS8039H463TC 4.63 Push-Pull RESET 692Lx
SS8039H438TC 4.38 Push-Pull RESET 692Kx
SS8039H400TC 4.00 Push-Pull RESET 692Jx
SS8039H308TC 3.08 Push-Pull RESET 692Ix
SS8039H293TC 2.93 Push-Pull RESET 692Hx
SS8039H263TC 2.63 Push-Pull RESET 692Gx
SS8039L463TC 4.63 Push-Pull RESET 692Fx
SS8039L438TC 4.38 Push-Pull RESET 692Ex
SS8039L400TC 4.00 Push-Pull RESET 692Dx
SS8039L308TC 3.08 Push-Pull RESET 692Cx
SS8039L293TC 2.93 Push-Pull RESET 692Bx
SS8039L263TC 2.63 Push-Pull RESET 692A x
 www.SiliconStandard.com                                              4 of 7Rev.2.02 1/06/2004
SS8039
Typical Operating Characteristics
(VCC = full range, TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C, VCC = 5V for